L WNITRALE I WU ALt Wr Ao

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1| 1
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONFPURCHASE REQ.ND. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
0003 02/01/2008
8.1SSUED BY CORE | AMOQO340~ARC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ather than ltem 6} CODE I BMO340-ARC
AMQ-340 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT TEAM AMQ-340 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT TEAM
FAA AERONAUTICAL CENTER FAA ABERONAUTICAL CENTER
PO BOX 25082 PO BOX 25082
MPB ROOM 3698 . MPB ROOM 369
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73125 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73125
B. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sirest, counly, State and ZiP Code) {x) BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
HYPERNET SOLUTIONS INC
1300 5. MERIDIAN STE 101 8. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)
THE PARKWAY
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73108-1731 % 10A, MORIFICATION OF CONTRACT/QRDER NO.
DTEAAC-08-D-00018
108. DATED {SEE ITEM 13}
CODE FACILITY CODE 01/01/2008
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ }The above numbered sclicitation is amended as set forih in llem 14. The hour and dale specified for recelpt of Offers Clis extended. [ s not extendad.
Offers must acknowledge recelpt of thls amendment priar ta the hour and dale specified in the solicilation or as amendead, hy ene of {he following melhods: {a) By completing
Iterns B and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendmeni on each copy cf the offer submitied; or {c) By

separate letter or lelegram which includes a refarence to the solicitation and amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, i by
virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiited, such change may be made by telegram or Ietter, provided each telagram or leiter makes
reference to the salicilation and this amendmenl, and [s recelved prior to |he opening hour and dale specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required.) 50.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x} |A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify autherily] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

I:] ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
H. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
D appmpration dale, efc) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14,

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE ALUTHORITY OF:

(I

D. OTHER {Specify type of modificalion and authority)
Unilateral - Clauses 3.6.2-30; 3.10.1-14; Part I, Sect B; Part III, Sect J

E. IMPORTANT: Canlraclor His nat. [Z11s required to sign this docement and retun copies to lhe issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOBIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subfact matier where faasibla.)
Contract DTFAAC-08-D00018 is modified as follows:

See Page 2 of 2 for details of changes.

DISTR: TS

Payment:

FAA AC ACCTG OFC

DOT/FAA BEMZ-110

BC 80X 25710

OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73125

Period of Performance: 01/01/2008 to 08/31/2012

Except as provided herein, all lerms and conditlons of the document referenced in [tem 9A or 10A, as hereloflore changed, remalns unchanged and in full force and efiecl.

15A. NAME AN TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prini) 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Adele Fergus-0'Brien

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFERDOR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. CONTRACT AUTHORITY 18C. DATE SIGNED
. T2 -
Car2. > =S F1-of
(Signature of parson authorized fo sign) fsignal‘umfdf Canfracting Officer)




DTFAAC-08-D-00018
Modification 3

|. Modification 3 reflects the hourly rate increases to the applicable job skill categories as a result
of U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination 05-2432, Revision 5, dated September 27,
2007. These increases are retroactive to February 1, 2008, and continue through August 31,
2008. The revised composite rates in Part |, Section B are amended by the authority of Contract
Clauses 3.6.2-30, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act — Price Adjustment, and
3.10.1-14, Changes — Time and Materials or Labor Hours.

il. In Part |, Section B, “Services and Prices/Cost’, Base Year, pages 19 and 20 are deleted in
their entirety and replaced with pages 19R and 20R. In Part lll, Section J, “List of Attachments”,
Page 58 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with page 538R.

Ill. The total estimated value of this contract modification is $43,725.40. The total estimated
value of the contract is increased from $26,789,345.00 to $26,833,070.40.

IV. Modification 3 also updates the vendor site address and corrects the originating office. This is
a no-cost Administrative change.

V. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 10a;
as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.



CONTRACT DTFAAC-0B-D-00018
Modification 3

BASE YEAR
SERVICES AND PRICES/COST

Services Non-Personal: The contractor shall provide all labor, supervision, program management, travel, materials,
equipment and supplies to provide Adminisirative Support Services In Accordance With {IAW) the terms, conditions and
provisions set forth herein and in the attached Statement of Work Section J Attachment 1.

Base Contract Period (1* Year)
Estimated Period of Performance: 9/1/2007 through 8/31/2008

ESTIMATED
ANNUAL UNIT TOTAL
ITEMCLIN SUPPLIES/SERVICES REQUIREMENTS PRICE AMOUNT
0001 0001 PHASE IN PERIOD 1LOT NSP $00.00

Not-Separately-Priced {NSP)
Estimated Pericd of Performance: 8/01/07 through 8/31/07

This CLIN is not separately priced (NSP). The Contractor shall not propose an armount for this item. Phase In Period shall be In
Accordance With the Attached Performance Work Statement (PWS) dated March 2007.

ESTIMATED

ANNUAL UNIT  EST. TOTAL
ITEMCLIN SUPPLIES/SERVICES REQUIREMENTS PRICE AMOUNT NTE
0002 0002  Labor 1 ' LOT §
FFP

SERVICES NON-PERSONAL: Contractor to furnish all labor, materials, transportation, and incidentals necessary to provide the
services listed below In Accordance With {IAW) the Performance Work Statement {PWS) dated March 2007:

Period of Performance: 9/1/2007 through 8/31/2008
Contractor is to propose fixed priced labor rates for all laber categories listed in Attachment 2 of the PWS.
Contractor is to propose a fixed over time percentage (%) applied to each labor categories listed in Attachment 2 of the PWS.

Program management should be included in proposed labor hour rates.

Labor Category Estimated Unit Labor Hour Total Estimated Overtime %

Annual HR Rate § Amount §

Requirements
Key Entry Operator | 500 HR 18.31 9,155.00 1.30585
Key Entry Operator Il 5760 HR 19.61 112,953.36 1.3127
General Clerk | 500 HR 1B.77 9.385.00 1.3110
General Clerk 1l 21440 HR 21.00 450,240.00 1.3247
General Clerk 11l 18460 HR 28.47 525,556.20 1.3524
General Clerk IV 2070 HR 30.92 64,004.40 1.3585
Training Program Assistant [ 540 HR 21.00 11,340.00 1.3247
Training Program Assistant | 500 HR 23.49 11,745.00 1.3372
Training Pregram Assistant il 5700 HR 29,67 169,116.00 1.3543
Training Program Assistant IV 500 HR 32.65 16,325.00 1.3631
Technical Writer | 1920 HR 24.68 47,385.60 1.3408
Technical Writer Il 500 HR 20.28 14,640.00 1.3553




CONTRACT DTFAAC-08-D-00018
Modification 3

Technical Writer 1l 2080 HR 37.23 77,438.40 1.3666
Administrative Assistant | 26240 HR 21.89 574,393.60 1.3294
Administrative Assistant |l 15664 HR 25.43 398,336.52 1.3434
Administrative Assistant |1 18403 HR 28.84 530,742.52 1.3531
Administrative Assistant |V 8790 HR 31.29 275,039.10 1.3606
Administrative Analysts | 7680 HR 23.49 180,403.20 1.3372
Administrative Analysts || 1920 HR 26.48 50,841.60 1.3483
Inspector | 30720 HR 18.77 576,614.40 1.3110
Inspector 24960 HR 21.77 528,403.20 1.3246
Inspector [l 7680 HR 23.21 178,252 80 1.3342
inspector IV 5760 HR 31.70 182,592.00 1.3569
Word Processor | 500 HR 19.83 9.915.00 1.2239
Word Processor |l 500 HR 21.77 10.885.00 1.3248
Woard Processor Il 500 HR 23,43 11,715.00 1.3324

Contractor shall invaice in arrears of services performed on a monthly basis, [nveice detail shall support the monthly amount
due based on the negotiated labor rates in schedule and employee time sheets. This CLIN also covers overtime costs when
applicable.

The Contracting Officer shall have the authority to unilaterally issue modifications to obligate/deobligate funds from any
estimated contract line item(s).

ESTIMATED
ANNUAL UNIT EST. TOTAL
ITEMCLIN SUPPLIES/SERVICES REQUIREMENTS PRICE AMOUNT NTE
0003 0003 Supervision 1 LOT §

FFP
SERVICES NON-PERSONAL: Coentractor to furnish all labor, materials, transportation, and incidentals necessary to provide the
services listed below In Accordance With {|AW) the Performance Work Statement (PWS) dated March 2007:

Peried of Performance: 9/1/2007 through 8/31/2008

Labor Category Estimated Unit Labor Hour Estimated Overtime %
Annual Per Rate $ Amount §
Requirements HR
Task Supervisor | 3760 HR 30.92 116,258.20 1.0
Task Supervisor |l 3760 HR 31.29 117,650.40 1.0
Task Lead Dependent upon 10%
Labor Category
Functicnal Lead Dependent upon 15%
Labor Category

Contractors shall fil-in the estimated number of supervisory hours based on their own supervisory plan. Plans that do not
provide realistic and adeguate supervision may be determined unacceptable.

Labor Category Estimated Annual | Unit Per | Labor Hour | Esfimated Premium
Requirements HR Rate § Amount § Labor HR %

Task Lead 4 hrs per week HR 33.85 7,041.00 10%

Functional Lead 12 hrs per week HR 35.81 22,345.00 15%

Contractor shall invoice in arrears of services performed on a monthly basis. Invoice detall shall support the monthly amount
due based on the negotiated labor rates in schedule. This CLIN also covers overlime costs.

20R



DTFAAC-08-D-00018

Modification 3
PART IIT - SECTICON J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
Attachment Title - Date
Page (5)
1 Performance Work Statement March 2007 12
2 Labor Category/Skills 1
3 Labor Category/Definitions of 6
Skills
4 Travel Anthorization Form 1
5 Non-Disclosure Form 2
6 PORT Contractor Authorization 1
({FAA Sponsored Training)
7 U.S. Dept of Labor Wage 09/27/2007 10
Determination No. 2005-2432
{Revision No. 5)
10 Screening Standards — Contractor 1
11 Adjudicative Standards: Issues 1

CLA.1262 (Jul 2001)

58R




